
 L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                   Page AS-1 

 

AGREEMENT SUMMARY 
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW 

PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

PROJECT NO. SW24070 
 

1.0 Professional Consulting Firm: 

    
1.1 Name:   Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

 
1.2 Telephone No.: 539-444-8677 

 
1.3 Address:  5100 E. Skelly Dr., Suite 602 
    Tulsa, OK 74135 

2.0 Project Name/Location: Adams Creek at Preserve Park, Broken Arrow, OK 

3.0 Statement of Purpose: CONSULTANT understands that the OWNER has retained their 
professional services in order to prepare Construction Documents for construction of bank 

stabilization at Adam’s Creek in Preserve Park, Broken Arrow, OK. These documents shall 
include, but not be limited to, the following: provide the bid document quantities; construction 
plans detailing the intent of the project; standard details and standard drawings associated with 
the project specifics; construction specifications; general conditions, and special conditions. 

4.0 Agreement Summary: 

4.1 Agreement Amount: NTE              $ 25,122.00 
 Design Fees  Lump Sum       $ 136,876.00 
 TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT  $ 161,998.00 
  
4.2 Agreement Time:    330 calendar days 

 
 
5.0 Agreement Approved by the Owner on:                      2025   



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 1 

AGREEMENT 
FOR 

PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW 
AND 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 
FOR 

PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 
PROJECT SW24070 

 
 
This AGREEMENT, including Attachment A through Attachment E, between the City of Broken 
Arrow (OWNER) and Freese and Nichols, Inc., (CONSULTANT); 
 
 W I T N E S S E T H: 
 
WHEREAS, OWNER intends to create the Preserve Park Bank Stabilization (PROJECT) for 
which, OWNER has requested that CONSULTANT provide certain professional services as 
required and, 
 
WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is qualified and capable to provide the professional services required; 
 
NOW, therefore, in consideration of the promises contained in this AGREEMENT, OWNER and 
CONSULTANT agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 1 - EFFECTIVE DATE 
This AGREEMENT shall be effective upon signature of both parties. 
 
ARTICLE 2 - GOVERNING LAW 
This AGREEMENT shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma and venue for any 
action concerning this Agreement shall be in the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma. 
 
ARTICLE 3 - SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT 
CONSULTANT shall perform the SERVICES described in Attachment A, Scope of Services. 
CONSULTANT and OWNER agree CONSULTANT’S work performed under this AGREEMENT 
are performed as an independent contractor. If construction phase services are included, the 
CONSULTANT shall be the OWNER'S agent and representative to observe, record and report 
with respect to all services that are required or authorized by the construction documents. 
OWNER and CONSULTANT agree that the services to be performed under this Agreement by 
the CONSULTANT shall be as an independent contractor. 
 
ARTICLE 4 – ORGANIZATION OF SUBMITAL DOCUMENTS 
CONSULTANT shall prepare the documents as described in Attachment B as part of this 
Agreement. 
 
ARTICLE 5 - COMPENSATION 
OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT in accordance with Attachment C, Compensation. 
 
ARTICLE 6 - OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES 
OWNER shall be responsible for all matters described in Attachment D, OWNER'S 
Responsibilities and Special Conditions. 
 
  



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 2 

ARTICLE 7 - STANDARD OF CARE 
CONSULTANT shall perform the SERVICES undertaken in a manner consistent with the 
prevailing accepted standard for similar services with respect to projects of comparable function 
and complexity, and with the applicable state laws, as well as the specific codes, regulations, 
design criteria and construction specifications adopted by the owner and other governing policies 
published and generally considered authoritative by CONSULTANT’S profession that are in effect 
at the time of performance of these SERVICES. CONSULTANT is obligated to perform 
professional services in accordance with the foregoing standard with respect to the laws, codes, 
regulations, design criteria and construction specifications that are applicable pursuant to this 
AGREEMENT. 
 
ARTICLE 8 - LIABILITY 
8.1 General.  Having considered the potential liabilities that may exist during the performance 
of these SERVICES, the benefits of the PROJECT, and CONSULTANT'S fee for the SERVICES; 
and in consideration of the promises contained in this AGREEMENT, OWNER and 
CONSULTANT agree to allocate and limit such liabilities in accordance with Article 10. 
 
8.2 Indemnification.  CONSULTANT agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless 
OWNER, and its agents and employees, from and against legal liability for all claims, losses, 
damages, and expenses to the extent such claims, losses, damages, or expenses are caused by 
the negligent or intentional acts, errors, or omissions of CONSULTANT, its agents or employees. 
In the event claims, losses, damages, or expenses are caused by the joint or concurrent 
negligence of OWNER and CONSULTANT, or their agents or employees, then they shall be 
borne by each party in proportion to each entity’s own negligence. 
 
8.3 Consequential Damages.  OWNER shall not be liable to CONSULTANT for any special, 
indirect, or consequential damages resulting in any way from the performance of the SERVICES 
such as, but not limited to, loss of use, loss of revenue, or loss of anticipated profits. 
 
8.4 Survival.  Upon completion of all SERVICES, obligations, and duties provided for in this 
AGREEMENT, or if this AGREEMENT is terminated for any reason, the terms and conditions of 
this Article 8 shall survive. 
 
ARTICLE 9 - INSURANCE 
During the performance of the SERVICES under this AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT shall 
maintain the following insurance: 
 
(1) General Liability Insurance, with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 for each 

occurrence and $1,000,000 in the aggregate; 
(2) Automobile Liability Insurance, with a combined single limit of not less than                

$1,000,000 for each person, not less than $1,000,000 for each accident and not 
less than $1,000,000 for property damage; and 

(3) Professional Liability Insurance, with a limit of $1,000,000 annual aggregate. 
 
CONSULTANT shall furnish OWNER certificates of insurance, which shall include a provision 
that such insurance shall not be canceled without at least thirty (30) days written notice to 
OWNER. All PROJECT sub-consultants shall be required to name OWNER and CONSULTANT 
as certificate holders on their certificate of insurance for the PROJECT, and shall be required to 
indemnify OWNER and CONSULTANT to the same extent. CONSULTANT shall be held 
responsible to submit certificates of insurance for sub-consultants to OWNER prior to the sub-
consultant’s release to commence work. 
 
ARTICLE 10 - LIMITATIONS OF RESPONSIBILITY 
CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for: (1) construction means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, procedures, or safety precautions and programs in connection with the construction 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 3 

of the PROJECT; or (2) procuring permits, certificates, and licenses required for any construction 
unless such responsibilities are specifically assigned to CONSULTANT in Attachment A, Scope 
of Services. 
 
ARTICLE 11 - LIMITATIONS OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ACTS OF OTHERS 
CONSULTANT shall not at any time supervise, direct, control or have authority over any work 
performed by any employee, contractor or other agent of OWNER.  CONSULTANT shall not be 
responsible for the acts or omissions of any employee, contractor or other agent associated with 
the PROJECT except for its own employees, subcontractors and other agents. 
 
ARTICLE 12 - OPINIONS OF COST AND SCHEDULE 
Since CONSULTANT has no control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment furnished by 
others, or over the resources provided by others to meet PROJECT schedules, CONSULTANT’S 
opinion of probable costs and of PROJECT schedules shall be made on the basis of experience 
and qualifications as a professional.  CONSULTANT does not guarantee that proposals, bids, or 
actual PROJECT costs will conform to OWNER'S cost estimates or that actual schedules will 
conform to OWNER'S projected schedules.   
 
ARTICLE 13 - REUSE OF DOCUMENTS 
All documents, including, but not limited to, drawings, specifications, and details, reports, etc. 
prepared by CONSULTANT pursuant to this AGREEMENT are instruments of service in respect 
to the PROJECT.  They are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by CONSULTANT 
or others on extensions of the PROJECT or on any other project.  Any reuse or adaptation without 
prior written verification by the OWNER for the specific purpose intended will be at 
CONSULTANT'S sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to the OWNER.  CONSULTANT 
shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the OWNER against all claims, losses, damages, 
injuries, and expenses, including attorney’s fees, arising out of or resulting from such reuse. 
 
ARTICLE 14 - OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
Except as otherwise provided herein, engineering documents, drawings, and specifications 
prepared by CONSULTANT as part of the SERVICES shall become the property of OWNER. 
CONSULTANT shall retain its rights in its standard drawing details, specifications, data bases, 
computer software, and other proprietary property.  Rights to intellectual property developed, 
utilized, or modified in the performance of the SERVICES shall remain the property of 
CONSULTANT, but shall be provided to the OWNER, at no additional expense to the OWNER. 
 
ARTICLE 15 - TERMINATION 
This AGREEMENT may be terminated by either party upon written notice in the event of 
substantial failure by the either party to perform in accordance with the terms of this 
AGREEMENT.  The non-performing party shall have fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of 
the termination notice to cure or to submit a plan for cure acceptable to the other party. 
 
OWNER may suspend performance of this AGREEMENT for OWNER'S convenience upon 
written notice to CONSULTANT. Upon restart, an equitable adjustment may be made to 
CONSULTANT'S compensation, if the period of suspension has created an economic hardship 
for the CONSULTANT. 
 
ARTICLE 16 - DELAY IN PERFORMANCE 
Neither OWNER nor CONSULTANT shall be considered in default of this AGREEMENT for 
delays in performance caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the non-
performing party.  For purposes of this AGREEMENT, such circumstances include, but are not 
limited to, abnormal weather conditions such as floods, earthquakes, fire; civil disturbances such 
as war, riots, or other civil epidemic; power outages, strikes, lockouts, work slowdowns, or other 
labor disturbances; sabotage; judicial restraint, and inability to procure permits, licenses, or 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 4 

authorizations from any local, state, or federal agency for any of the supplies, materials, accesses, 
or services required to be provided by either OWNER or CONSULTANT under this AGREEMENT. 
 
Should such circumstances occur, the non-performing party shall, within a reasonable time of 
being prevented from performing, give written notice to the other party describing the 
circumstances preventing continued performance and the efforts being made to resume 
performance of this AGREEMENT. 
 
ARTICLE 17 - WAIVER 
A waiver by either OWNER or CONSULTANT of any breach of this AGREEMENT shall be in 
writing. Such a waiver shall not affect the waiving party's rights with respect to any other or further 
breach. 
 
ARTICLE 18 - SEVERABILITY 
The invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability of any provision of this AGREEMENT or the 
occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this AGREEMENT void shall in no 
way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of this AGREEMENT.  Any 
void provision shall be deemed severed from this AGREEMENT, and the balance of this 
AGREEMENT shall be construed and enforced as if this AGREEMENT did not contain the 
particular portion or provision held to be void.  The parties further agree to amend this 
AGREEMENT to replace any stricken provision with a valid provision that comes as close as 
possible to the intent of the stricken provision.  The provisions of this Article shall not prevent this 
entire AGREEMENT from being void should a provision which is of the essence of this 
AGREEMENT be determined void. 
 
ARTICLE 19 - INTEGRATION 
This AGREEMENT represents the entire and integrated AGREEMENT between OWNER and 
CONSULTANT. It supersedes all prior and contemporaneous communications, representations, 
and agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this AGREEMENT. 
 
ARTICLE 20 - SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 
To the extent permitted by Article 22, OWNER and CONSULTANT each binds itself and its 
successors and assigns to the other party to this AGREEMENT. 
 
ARTICLE 21 - ASSIGNMENT 
Neither OWNER nor CONSULTANT shall assign its duties under this AGREEMENT without the 
prior written consent of the other party.  Unless otherwise stated in the written consent to an 
assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any obligation under this 
AGREEMENT.  Nothing contained in this Article shall prevent CONSULTANT from employing 
independent sub-consultants, associates, and sub-contractors to assist in the performance of the 
SERVICES. However, third party entities must comply with Article 9. 
 
ARTICLE 22 - THIRD PARTY RIGHTS 
Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone other 
than OWNER and CONSULTANT. 
 
ARTICLE 23 - COMPLETION 
CONSULTANT shall complete the services within the time frame outlined on Attachment E, 
Schedule, subject to conditions which are beyond the control of the CONSULTANT. 
 
ARTICLE 24 - IMMIGRATION COMPLIANCE 
 
24.1 Consultant shall demonstrate that he: 
 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 5 

24.1.1 Has complied, and shall at all times during the term of this Contract, comply in all respects 
with all immigration-related laws, statutes, ordinances and regulations including without 
limitation, the Immigration and Nationality Act, as amended, the Immigration Reform and 
Control Act of 1986, as amended, and the Oklahoma Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act 
of 2007 (Oklahoma HB 1804) and any successor laws, ordinances or regulations 
(collectively, the Immigration Laws”); and 

 
24.1.2 Has properly maintained, and shall at all times during the term of this Contract, maintain 

any and all employee records required by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(“DHS”), including, without limitation, properly completed and maintained Form I-9s for 
each of the Consultants employees; and  

 
24.1.3 Has verified the employment eligibility for all employees hired on or after July 1, 2008 

through DHS’s E-Verify system, and shall at all times continue to verify the employment 
eligibility of all employees hired during the term of this Contract; and  
 

24.1.4 Has required, and will at all times during the term of this Contract, require any sub-
contractor utilized, hired or sub-contracted for by Consultant for the completion or 
undertaking of any duties, tasks or responsibilities under this Contract, to comply the 
requirements and obligations imposed by the Immigration Laws and set forth in Paragraph 
(I), parts (a), (b) and (c), above, with regards to each of the sub-contractor’s employees. 
 

24.2 Consultant will indemnify, defend and hold harmless City against any loss, cost, liability, 
expense (including, without limitation, costs and expenses of litigation and reasonable attorney’s 
fees) demands, claims, actions, causes of action, liabilities, suits, damages, including special and 
consequential damages that arise from or in connection with, directly or indirectly, Consultants 
failure, deliberate or negligent, to fulfill its obligations and representations regarding verifying the 
employment eligibility of its employees and the employees of any subcontractor utilized by 
Consultant as set forth more fully in Paragraph 24.1 above. 
  
ARTICLE 25 - COMMUNICATIONS 
Any communication required by this AGREEMENT shall be made in writing to the address 
specified below: 
 

OWNER:   City of Broken Arrow 
485 N. Poplar Avenue 
Broken Arrow, OK  74012 
Contact:  Charlie Bright, P.E. 
                Director of Engineering and Construction 

 
CONSULTANT:  Freese and Nichols, Inc.  
    5100 E. Skelly Dr., Suite 602 

Tulsa, OK 74135 
    539-444-8677 
 
    Contact Name:  Keith Byrne, P.E. 
 Project Manager 
 

 
Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to restrict the transmission of routine 
communications between representatives of OWNER and CONSULTANT. 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK  





L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 7 

ATTACHMENT A 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW (OWNER) 
AND 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 
FOR 

PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 
PROJECT SW24070 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

The following scope of services shall be made a part of the AGREEMENT dated the ___ day of 
_________, 2025. 

 
1.0 PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
  

1.1 CONSULTANT understands that the OWNER has retained their professional 
services in order to prepare construction documents for bidding purposes for 
improvements to the left bank (looking downstream) for a section of Adams Creek 
where erosion is threatening a regional detention pond.  These documents shall 
include, but not be limited to, the following: survey, environmental permitting, 
drainage analysis supporting the intent of the design, as well as providing the basis 
for bid document quantities; construction plans detailing the intent of the project; 
standard details and standard drawings associated with the project specifics; 
construction specifications; general conditions, and special conditions.  

 
1.2 The CONSULTANT is required to keep the OWNER apprised of the PROJECT 

costs and advise the OWNER of necessary cost reduction measures, if required, 
during the course of the PROJECT.  

 
2.0 PROJECT SCOPE 

2.1 CONSULTANT shall perform civil design work for bank stabilization of 
approximately 400 linear feet (LF). The design will include topographic survey, 
bank protection and grading, hydraulics modeling and reporting, environmental 
permitting, with limited bid and construction phase support. It is assumed 
geotechnical investigation will not be needed and slopes can be laid back at 3:1 or 
shallower. CONSULTANT does not anticipate any franchise utilities within the 
project area. 

 
2.2 OWNER shall provide existing hydraulics report, models being currently 

submitted to FEMA, plans, and any other pertinent information regarding Adams 
Creeks and the Regional Detention Pond. 

 
2.3 CONSULTANT shall provide consulting services as follows: 
  Review available data (as-builts, models, reports, GIS data, etc.) 
  Survey Services and Coordination  
  Bank Stabilization, grading, planning plan, site grading, and 
   



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 8 

  Environmental Permitting 
  Hydraulic Modeling and Report Creation  

   Bidding and Construction Support  
 
  
3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES  
  

3.1  ADMINISTRATIVE/MANAGERIAL DUTIES: CONSULTANT shall be responsible 
to perform the following tasks throughout the course of the PROJECT:  

  
3.1.1  Document all meetings, conferences, coordination, phone conversations, 

etc. and send documentation to OWNER within three (3) calendar days.  
3.1.2  Meet with the Owner in a Pre-Design Conference in order to determine 

design criteria, requirements and codes and other critical design features 
of the Project such as preferred alignment as well as project schedule 
and milestone dates.  

3.1.3  Provide Owner with a list of all proposed sub-consultants and tasks sub-
consultants are responsible to perform.  

3.1.4  Meet with the Owner (total 4 meetings) to discuss review comments on 
each phase of the project, and incorporate appropriate comments into 
following phase.  

3.1.5 Routine project controls includes administration of contract, prepare 
invoices and progress reports, maintain project schedule, on-going 
management and coordination of FNI task leads and subconsultants, and 
coordinate with grant administrator, if applicable. 

3.1.6 Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) – Implement quality review 
program and perform QA/QC activities for internal and subconsultant 
deliverables. FNI shall engage senior staff to perform detailed QA/QC 
reviews of the design and supporting documents, including all models and 
reports. 

  
3.2  LAND SURVEY: Upon receiving the written Notice to Proceed, the Consultant 

shall perform the following tasks in accordance with the schedule provided in 
Attachment E:  

  
3.2.1  Check horizontal control and vertical control necessary for the design and 

construction of the project including the establishment of reference points 
and benchmarks at each end and at interim points of the project and 
setting PK nails, at distances no greater than 500 feet between PK nails 
and at offset locations sufficient as to not be disturbed during 
construction, throughout the project. Control shall be in accordance with 
the OWNER’s Engineering Design Criteria.  

3.2.2  Review all field surveys, including topographical, boundary, and aerial 
surveys, as necessary, for design of the project.  

3.2.3  No SUE is included in the project.  
3.2.4  Submit one (1) drawing on electronic media (AutoCAD 2024 version 

preferred) and one (1) PDF file of the final survey review. This document 
provided to the Owner will be regarded as the Design Survey.  

 
 

3.3  CONCEPTUAL DESIGN PHASE (30%):  Upon receiving the written Notice to 
Proceed, CONSULTANT shall perform the following tasks in accordance with the 
schedule provided in Attachment E:  

  
3.3.1  Consultant to review site information and coordinate with the Owner to 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 9 

obtain the most current and appropriate data for the site as needed. 
Consultant to review available existing data provided including: 

• Obtain and review pertinent data that may impact the project 
including but not limited to, existing water, wastewater, storm 
drainage, and paving as-builts, existing CCTV data, GIS data, 
existing and future land use/zoning data, historical photos, and 
aerial imagery. 

• Current regulatory hydrologic and hydraulic models. 

• Any available storm drain and utility flow data and models. 
3.3.2  Consultant will conduct one (1) site visit to visually assess site conditions. 

Permission to access the site will be provided by the Owner. Detailed 
geotechnical design is not included in this scope.  

3.3.3  Consultant will prepare conceptual design plans that include the following 
sheets per project: 

• Cover Sheet 

• General Notes 

• Overall Project Layout 

• Bank Stabilization Plan and Profiles with Rough Grading 

• General Details (as needed) 
3.3.4  Consultant will prepare conceptual opinion of probable construction cost.  
3.3.5  This scope includes addressing one (1) round of comments to the 30% 

Design Documents and such comments, if any, will be incorporated int 
the 60% Preliminary Design Documents. Consultant will attend one (1) 
meeting with the Owner to review the 30% Design Documents.  

3.3.6  Draft plan sheet will be formatted for 22”x34” sheets Plan set will be set 
up using Consultant CAD standards and City of Broken Arrow title block. 
CAD files will not be submitted as part of the 30% Design.  

 
3.4  PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE (60%):  Upon receiving the written Notice to 

Proceed, CONSULTANT shall perform the following tasks in accordance with the 
schedule provided in Attachment E:  

  
3.4.1  Development of Preliminary Design Drawings shall include the following: 

• Cover Sheet 

• General Notes 

• Horizontal Control 

• Erosion Control 

• Overall Project Layout 

• Bank Stabilization Plan and Profile 

• Design Details 

• Cross Sections of Bank Improvements 

• Vegetation Plan 

• General Details 
 

3.4.2  Consultant will prepare a preliminary opinion of probably construction cost 
and outline of project specifications.  

3.4.3  This scope includes addressing one (1) round of comments to the 60% 
Design Documents and such comments, if any, will be incorporated into 
the 90% Design Documents. The Consultant will attend one (1) meeting 
with the Owner to review the 60% Design Documents. Consultant will 
provide written responses to comments provided by the Owner. 

 
3.5  FINAL DESIGN PHASE (90%):  Upon receiving the written Notice to Proceed, 

CONSULTANT shall perform the following tasks in accordance with the schedule 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 10 

provided in Attachment E:  
  

3.5.1  Development of Final Design Drawings shall include the following: 

• Cover Sheet 

• General Notes 

• Horizontal Control 

• Erosion Control 

• H&H Calculations  

• Overall Project Layout 

• Bank Stabilization Plan and Profile 

• Design Details 

• Cross Sections of Bank Improvements 

• Vegetation Plan 

• General Details 
 

3.5.2  Consultant will create a final opinion of probable construction cost and 
project specifications.  

3.5.3  This scope includes addressing one (1) round of comments to the 90% 
Design Documents and such comments, if any, will be incorporated into 
the 100% Construction Documents. The Consultant will attend one (1) 
meeting with the Owner to review the 90% Design Documents. 
Consultant will provide written responses to comments provided by the 
Owner. 

 
3.6  CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (100%).  

  
3.6.1  Consultant will incorporate comments from final design to develop the 

100% Construction Documents, include a final construction plan set, 
technical specifications and an opinion of probably cost. Stamped 
construction plans and specifications shall be submitted to the Owner per 
the approved Project Schedule. Each plan sheet shall be stamped, dated, 
and signed by the ENGINEER registered in the State of Oklahoma. 

  
3.7  DRAINAGE ANALYSIS: Consultant to review site information and coordinate 

with the Owner to obtain the most current and appropriate data for the site as 
needed. The consultant to review available existing data provided including 
current regulatory (FEMA) hydrologic and hydraulic models for Adams Creek.   

 
 3.7.1 Hydraulic Model (HEC-RAS) 

• Create updated, post-project conditions model. Roughness values 
for post-project models will be appropriate for the anticipate bank 
material per the design. 

• Adequate field survey and cross sections will be added to analyze 
the existing and proposed project conditions. 

• Create pre-project and post-project conditions models. Roughness 
values for post-project conditions will be approximated per the 
design. 

• Provide a table summarizing the pre-project and post-project 100-
Year water surface elevations and velocities for each cross 
section and the difference in each.  

• Develop figures that show the extent of the 100-year floodplain for 
comparison to both pre-project and post-project conditions and 
cross section locations.  

• Discharge values within the hydraulic model will be used for the 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 11 

analysis. 

• Results within the study reach will be documented within the 
Drainage Analysis Report. 

• Provide a table summarizing the pre-project (existing condition 
with low water dam) and post-project 100-year water surface 
elevations and velocities shown in separate figures. 

   
 3.7.2  Technical Discussion – A technical discussion will be documented in the 

drainage analysis.  
 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 

• Hydrologic modeling is not included in this scope. Hydraulic modeling will 
be limited to standard 1D steady flow analysis to demonstrate that the 
proposed channel improvements will provide equivalent conveyance and 
not have any negative adverse impacts compared to the existing channel 
system. 

• Drainage Analysis will be submitted to the OWNER. Draft and Final 
Drainage Report will be submitted to the OWNER during Tasks 3.4 and 
3.5 respectively. 

• Floodway analysis not included in this scope. 

• CLOMR and LOMR effort not included in this scope. 
 

3.8  ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING:  The OWNER proposes to stabilize the left 
bank of Adam’s Creek meander in the immediate vicinity of a stormwater 
detention pond at Preserve Park. 

 
3.8.1 CONSULTANT will compile readily available existing information and 

prepare maps of the proposed project area in preparation for a pedestrian 
survey. They types of information that will be gathered will include, but is 
not limited to, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic 
maps, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands 
Inventory (NWI) maps, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 
soils maps, as well as recent and historical aerial photographs of the 
proposed project area.  

3.8.2 CONSULTANT will conduct a site visit of the proposed Adam’s Creek 
bank stabilization site to make observations of existing environmental 
conditions, identify types and locations of potential waters of the U.S., and 
assess potential federally listed threatened and endangered species 
habitats. 

3.8.3 CONSULTANT will prepare a Delineation Report in accordance with 
USACE guidance to document the delineated water features for USACE 
guidance to document the delineated water features for USACE 
concurrence. The Delineation Report will include the required data forms 
and maps. 

3.8.4 Pre-Application Meeting: CONSULTANT will prepare a Pre-Application 
Meeting request, coordinate, and attend a Pre-Application Meeting with 
Tulsa District USACE to discuss the proposed project and receive input 
from the Regulatory Division regarding Clean Water Act Section 404 
Permitting. 

3.8.5 Prepare nationwide Permit 13 Preconstruction Notification: Due to the 
potential presence of waters of the U.S. and habitat for species listed as 
threatened and endangered by the USFWS, FNI assumes that 
Preconstruction Notification (PC) will be required for Clean Water Act 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 12 

Section 404 project authorization, likely under NWP 13 (Bank 
Stabilization). The CONSULTANT will draft a NWP 13 PCN and submit 
the document to the OWNER for review. Comments form the OWNER will 
be incorporated into the document and the CONSULTANT will submit the 
final PCN to the USACE for their review. 

3.8.6 Additional Services not included in this scope: 

• Clean Water Act Section 404 Individual Permit 

• Section 404 Mitigation Plan 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

• Federally listed Threatened/Endangered Species 
presence/absence survey 

  
3.9  ASSISTANCE DURING BIDDING PHASE (ADDITIONAL SERVICES):  

The CONSULTANT will provide bidding phase services, as requested by the 
OWNER. The following tasks will be completed on an as-requested/as-needed 
basis with total effort not to exceed the proposed fee for this task in the proposal. 
The CONSULTANT will work on tasks requested by the OWNER and will notify 
the OWNER when the allotted budget is nearing completion.  

  
3.9.1  Provide the OWNER services during advertise of the Project for bid (i.e. 

providing plans in pdf format along with one hard copy, specifications, 
written project description and electronic bid proposal). 

3.9.2 Attend and conduct a pre-bid conference as required by OWNER. 
3.9.3 Serve as the technical question point of contact to answer requests for 

information during bidding and draft any necessary addenda to clarify 
contract documents. 

3.9.4 Assist in preparing addenda and addenda plan sheets as required. 

 
3.10  CONSTRUCTION ASSISTANCE PHASE (ADDITIONAL SERVICES):  

The CONSULTANT will provide construction assistance phase services, as 
requested by the OWNER. The following tasks will be completed on an as-
requested/as-needed basis with total effort not to exceed the proposed fee for 
this task in the proposal. The CONSULTANT will work on tasks requested by the 
OWNER and will notify the OWNER when the allotted budget is nearing 
completion.  

• Attend Pre-Construction Meeting 

• Perform site observations during construction 

• Review Construction submittals 

• RFI’s provided by the Contractor 

• Other items related to construction during project duration 

• Upon completion of construction provide the OWNER with As-Built 
drawings for the site in .pdf, .TIF, and AutoCAD format. 

 
[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 

  
 

 

 

 

 



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 13 

 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW (OWNER) 
AND 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 
FOR 

PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 
PROJECT SW24070 

 
 

ORGANIZATION OF SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS 
  
The CONSULTANT shall prepare the following documents as described as a part of the 
AGREEMENT dated the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
  
1.0  TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY:  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-full, topographic survey 

with proposed plans in accordance with City requirements.  
  
2.0  CONCEPTUAL DESIGN DOCUMENTS (30%):  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-full, 

Conceptual (30%) design documents in accordance with City requirements. 
   
3.0  PRELIMINARY DESIGN DOCUMENTS (60%):  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-full, 

Preliminary (60%) design documents in accordance with City requirements. 
 
4.0  FINAL DESIGN DOCUMENTS (90%):  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-full, Final 

(90%) design documents in accordance with City requirements. 
 
5.0  CONSTRUCTION DESIGN DOCUMENTS (100%):  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-

full, Construction (100%) design documents in accordance with City requirements. 
 
6.0  DRAINAGE ANALYSIS:  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-full, in accordance with this 

AGREEMENT, drainage analysis in accordance with the City requirements.  
  
7.0  ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING:  The CONSULTANT shall submit in-full, in 

accordance with this AGREEMENT, all documents pertinent to permitting with the 
USACE.  

   
8.0  BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE DOCUMENTS:  This phase is separate from 

the project scope and shall be an hourly not to exceed, on an as-needed basis.  
  



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 14 

 
ATTACHMENT C 

TO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 

BETWEEN 
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW (OWNER) 

AND 
FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 

FOR 
PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 

PROJECT SW24070 
 
 

COMPENSATION AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
  
The following compensation and hourly rates shall apply as described in Attachment D and shall 
be made a part of the AGREEMENT dated the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
   
1.0 BASIC COMPENSATION  
  
The basic compensation for the Professional Consultant to perform all duties and 
responsibilities associated with the Scope of Services as described in Attachment A shall be in 
accordance with the following payment breakdown:  
  
   
1.1  Conceptual (30%) Phase Payment:  The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT a lump 

sum amount of $ 51,945.00 for the completion of the Conceptual Phase.  This amount 
includes all labor, material, overhead and profit associated with the Scope of Services.   

 
1.2  Preliminary (60%) Phase Payment:  The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT a lump 

sum amount of $ 41,185.00 for the completion of the Preliminary Phase.  This amount 
includes all labor, material, overhead and profit associated with the Scope of Services.  

 
1.3  Final (90%) Phase Payment:  The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT a lump sum 

amount of $ 33,711.00 for the completion of the Final Phase.  This amount includes all 
labor, material, overhead and profit associated with the Scope of Services.   
 

1.4  Construction (100%) Phase Payment:  The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT a 

lump sum amount of $ 10,035.00 for the completion of the Construction Phase.  This 
amount includes all labor, material, overhead and profit associated with the Scope of 
Services.   

 
1.5  Land Survey Phase:  The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT an hourly not to exceed 

amount of $ 11,200.00 for this phase as described in Sections 3.2 of this Agreement. 
  
1.6  Bidding and Construction Assistance Phase:  The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT 

an hourly not to exceed amount of $ 13,922.00 for this phase as described in Sections 
3.9 and 3.10 of this Agreement. 

  
1.7 The OWNER may negotiate other professional services fees with the CONSULTANT at     

the OWNER’S discretion.   
 
  



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 15 

2.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES BASED ON TIME  
  
The hourly rates set forth in Appendix 1 include all salaries, benefits, overhead and other 
indirect costs including federal, state, and local taxes, plus profit and effective as of January 1, 
2025 for engineering services.  
  
3.0 REPRODUCTION  
  
All charges for reproduction shall be included in Basic Compensation Fee of the Professional 
Consultant.  No separate payment will be made for these expenses.  
 
 4.0 MILEAGE  
  
All direct costs shall be included in the Basic Compensation of the Professional Consultant.  No 
separate payment will be made for these expenses.  
  
5.0 DIRECT COSTS  
  
All direct costs shall be included in the Basic Compensation of the Professional Consultant.  No 
separate payment will be made for these expenses.  
  
6.0 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE  
  
The rates and costs described in this AGREEMENT shall not be revised annually, unless 
mutually agreed upon by both parties.  
  



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 16 

 

ATTACHMENT D 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW (OWNER) 
AND 

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 
FOR 

PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 
PROJECT SW24070 

 
 

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
  
The following list of special OWNER’S responsibilities and contract special conditions shall be 
made a part of this AGREEMENT dated the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
  
1.0 OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES  
  

1.1  OWNER shall furnish to CONSULTANT all available information pertinent to the 
PROJECT including previous reports and any other data relative to design and 
construction of the PROJECT;  

  
1.2  OWNER shall furnish to CONSULTANT all public utility information available 

relative to the design and construction of the PROJECT.  Consultant 
topographical survey shall locate all utilities above ground, no SUE is provided 
for this project;  

  
1.3  OWNER shall furnish to CONSULTANT list of codes adopted by the municipality 

as well as subdivision regulations, design criteria and construction standards and 
specifications that may be pertinent to the design and construction of the 
PROJECT;  

  
1.4  OWNER shall be responsible for all permit fees and for all reproduction costs 

associated with the bidding of the final approved construction documents 
required for the construction of this PROJECT;  

  
1.5  OWNER shall be responsible for all land/easement acquisition costs and filing of 

the required legal documents, if necessary; and  
  

1.6  OWNER shall examine all studies, reports, sketches, estimates, specifications, 
plan drawings, proposals, and other documents presented by the CONSULTANT 
and render in writing decisions pertaining thereto within a reasonable time so as 
not to delay the SERVICES of the CONSULTANT.  

  
 
  2.0 SPECIAL CONDITIONS  
   

2.1  None 
  



L:\Client\OLCR\B\Broken Arrow, City of\Preserve Park Bank Stabilization                  Page 17 

 
ATTACHMENT E 

TO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 

BETWEEN 
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW (OWNER) 

AND 
FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. 

FOR 
PRESERVE PARK ADAMS CREEK EROSION MITIGATION 

PROJECT SW24070 
  
  

PROJECT SCHEDULE 
  
The following schedule shall be made a part of the AGREEMENT dated the ___ day of 
_________, 2025. 
  
1.0 CONCEPTUAL (30%) DESIGN PHASE:  

 
  1.1  Notice to Proceed:  TBD  
  1.2  Topographic Survey:  30 Calendar days from NTP  
  1.3  Prepare Conceptual (30%) Plans:  62 Calendar days from Topographic Survey 
 1.4 Submit Conceptual (30%) Plans: 62 Calendar days from Topographic Survey 

1.5  Owner Review:  14 days from Conceptual Plan submittal   
  
2.0  PRELIMINARY (60%) DESIGN PHASE:  
 
  2.1  Prepare Preliminary plans and specifications (60%):  55 days from Conceptual  

Owner Review  
  2.2  Submit Preliminary plans and specifications (60%):  55 days from Conceptual  

Owner Review  
 2.3  Owner Review:  14 days from Preliminary Plan submittal 
 
3.0  FINAL (90%) DESIGN PHASE:  
 
 3.1 Prepare Final plans and specifications (90%):  50 days from Preliminary  

Owner Review  
  3.2  Submit Preliminary plans and specifications (90%):  50 days from Preliminary 

Owner Review  
 3.3  Owner Review:  14 days from Final Plan submittal 
 
4.0  CONSTRUCTION (100%) DESIGN PHASE:  
 
 4.1 Prepare Construction plans and specifications (100%):  47 days from Final  

Owner Review  
  4.2  Submit Construction plans and specifications (100%):  47 days from Preliminary 

Owner Review  
 4.3  Owner Review:  14 days from Final Plan submittal 
 
5.0  RECORD DRAWINGS:  To be submitted within 30 days after OWNER provides 

contractor red-lines to CONSULTANT upon completion of construction.  
 



Freese and Nichols, Inc. City of Broken Arrow Project Fee Summary

Preserve Park Bank Protection

1/6/2025

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Tasks Labor Expenses Subconsultants Total

Mason Jones Halle Kruchoski Austin Yarbrough Keith Byrne Jeremy Dixon Jon Fripp Stephen Norair II Glen Adams Heath Myers Karl Hoffman Tony Bosecker Holly Saez

$176 $126 $100 $248 $239 $175 $161 $116 $160 $217 $316 $203

Basic 3.1 Project Management -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Basic 3.1.1 Project Documentation 4 4 8 1,257$             8 68$                  -$                 1,325$             

Basic 3.1.2 Pre-Design Conference 1 1 2 441$                2 17$                  -$                 458$                

Basic 3.1.3 Project QA/QC 4 4 1,032$             4 34$                  -$                 1,066$             

Basic 3.1.4 Project Meetings (4 Meetings) 4 4 8 1,763$             8 68$                  -$                 1,831$             

Basic 3.1.4 Project Meeting Prep (4 Meetings) 6 4 4 14 2,654$             14 119$                -$                 2,773$             

Basic 3.1.5 Project Controls 10 10 2 22 3,658$             22 187$                -$                 3,845$             

Basic 3.1.6 QA/QC 8 8 1,456$             8 68$                  -$                 1,524$             

Special 3.2 Land Survey -$                 -$                 9,850               10,835$           10,835$           

Special Survey QC/Coordination 1 2 3 339$                3 26$                  -$                 365$                

Basic 3.3 Conceptual Design 30% -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Basic 3.3.1 Data Review 8 8 2 18 2,721$             18 153$                -$                 2,874$             

Basic 3.3.2 Site Visit 10 10 20 3,500$             20 30 191$                -$                 3,691$             

Basic 3.3.3 Design Plans 34 50 60 4 3 8 4 8 171 24,929$           171 1,454$             -$                 26,383$           

Basic 3.3.4 OPCC 2 4 2 8 1,099$             8 68$                  -$                 1,167$             

Basic 3.3.5 Address City Comments 1 4 6 1 1 13 1,771$             13 111$                -$                 1,882$             

Basic 3.4 Preliminary Design Phase 60% -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Basic 3.4.1 Design Plans 30 42 48 2 3 4 8 137 20,849$           137 1,165$             -$                 22,013$           

Basic 3.4.2 OPCC/Spec Outline 3 6 2 11 1,606$             11 94$                  -$                 1,700$             

Basic 3.4.3 Address City Comments 1 4 4 1 10 1,437$             10 85$                  -$                 1,522$             

Basic 3.5 Final Design Phase 90% -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Basic 3.5.1 Design Plans 24 30 40 94 12,981$           94 799$                -$                 13,780$           

Basic 3.5.2 OPCC/Spec Outline 8 8 2 18 2,830$             18 153$                -$                 2,983$             

Basic 3.5.3 Address City Comments 1 2 2 1 6 948$                6 51$                  -$                 999$                

Basic 3.6 Construction Documents 14 24 30 1 69 9,449$             69 587$                -$                 10,035$           

Basic 3.7 Drainage Analysis -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Basic 3.7.1 Hydraulic Modeling 8 32 4 44 6,926$             44 374$                -$                 7,300$             

Basic 3.7.2 Technical Discussion 16 40 8 4 68 10,404$           68 578$                -$                 10,982$           

Basic 3.8 Environmental Permitting -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Basic 3.8.1 Desktop Review 6 2 8 1,102$             8 68$                  -$                 1,170$             

Basic 3.8.2 Site Visit 10 2 12 1,728$             12 30 123$                -$                 1,851$             

Basic 3.8.3 Delineation Report 16 8 4 28 4,340$             28 238$                -$                 4,578$             

Basic 3.8.4 Pre-app meeting with USACE 10 2 12 1,728$             12 102$                -$                 1,830$             

Basic 3.8.5 NWP 13 PNC 40 8 2 50 6,889$             50 425$                -$                 7,314$             

Special 3.9 Bidding Phase -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Special 3.9.1 Bidding Support 8 4 12 2,067$             12 102$                -$                 2,169$             

Special 3.9.2 Pre-Bid Meeting 8 8 1,521$             8 68$                  -$                 1,589$             

Special 3.9.3 RFI 4 4 8 1,307$             8 68$                  -$                 1,375$             

Special 3.9.4 Addenda 2 4 4 10 1,359$             10 85$                  -$                 1,444$             

Special 3.10 Construction Phase Support (As Needed) 16 8 6 30 5,745$             30 255$                -$                 6,000$             

Special Record Drawings 2 4 6 1,295$             6 51$                  -$                 1,346$             

                223                 295                 212                   35                     8                   15                   18                   82                   18                   10                     8                   16 940                940                60                  9,850$             

 $        41,803  $        39,861  $        22,592  $          9,144  $          2,064  $          2,752  $          3,010  $        10,316  $          3,121  $          2,350  $          2,677  $          3,441 143,131$         7,990$           42$                8,032$             10,835$           10,835$           161,998$         

Basic Services 136,876$                                

Special Services 25,122$                                  

Task

Total Project 161,998$                                

Basic or 

Special
Task Description Total Hours

Total Labor 

Effort
Tech Charge Miles

Total Expense 

Effort
Native Plains

Total Effort

Total Sub 

Effort
Total Effort

Total Hours / Quantity

1 of 1 C:\Users\02415\OneDrive - Freese and Nichols, Inc\Documents\Book3 1/8/2025



ATTACHMENT CO

Min Max

Professional 1 88 175

Professional 2 118 191

Professional 3 134 292

Professional 4 155 319

Professional 5 228 346

Professional 6 232 429

Construction Manager 1 114 161

Construction Manager 2 118 198

Construction Manager 3 148 198

Construction Manager 4 171 258

Construction Manager 5 205 302

Construction Manager 6 272 359

Construction Representative 1 78 91

Construction Representative 2 91 118

Construction Representative 3 124 188

Construction Representative 4 124 188

CAD Technician/Designer 1 84 121

CAD Technician/Designer 2 101 198

CAD Technician/Designer 3 131 252

Corporate Project Support 1 71 158

Corporate Project Support 2 81 232

Corporate Project Support 3 101 335

Intern / Coop 54 94

Rates for In-House Services and Equipment

Mileage Bulk Printing and Reproduction Equipment

Standard IRS Rates B&W Color Valve Crew Vehicle (hour) $75

Small Format (per copy) $0.10 $0.25 Pressure Data Logger (each) $500

Technology Charge Large Format (per sq. ft.) Water Quality Meter (per day) $100

$8.50 per hour Bond $0.25 $0.75 Microscope (each) $150

Glossy / Mylar $0.75 $1.25 $275

Vinyl / Adhesive $1.50 $2.00 $275

Flushing / Cfactor (each) $500

Mounting (per sq. ft.) $2.00 Backpack Electrofisher (each) $1,000

Binding (per binding) $0.25

Survey Grade Standard

Drone (per day) $200 $100

GPS (per day) $150 $50

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES:

These ranges and/or rates will be adjusted annually in February.  Last updated 2024.

335022024

Position

Other direct expenses are reimbursed at actual cost times a multiplier of 1.10. They include outside printing and

reproduction expense, communication expense, travel, transportation and subsistence away from the FNI office. For other

miscellaneous expenses directly related to the work, including costs of laboratory analysis, test, and other work required to

be done by independent persons other than staff members, these services will be billed at a cost times a multipler of 1.10.

For Resident Representative services performed by non-FNI employees and CAD services performed In-house by non-FNI

employees where FNI provides workspace and equipment to perform such services, these services will be billed at cost

times a multiplier of 2.0. This markup approximates the cost to FNI if an FNI employee was performing the same or similar

services.

Hourly Rate

Compensation to FNI for Basic Services in Attachment A shall be the lump sum of One Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Eight

Hundred Seventy Six Dollars ($136,876).

Compensation to FNI for Special Services in Attachment A shall be computed on the basis of the following Schedule of

Charges, but shall not exceed Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty Two Dollars ($25,122).

If FNI sees the Scope of Services changing so that Additional Services are needed, including but not limited to those services 

described as Additional Services in Attachment A, FNI will notify OWNER for OWNER's approval before proceeding.

Additional Services shall be computed based on the following Schedule of Charges.

COMPENSATION

Coating Inspection Kit (per day)

Ultrasonic Thickness Guage (per day)

Appendix 1


	SW24070 Standard Agreement Summary 20250108
	SW24070 Preserve Park Adams Creek Erosion Mitigation Agreement 20250108

		2025-03-05T14:04:50-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




